South Carolina

)

I'Legislature
February 09, 2026, 05:18:43 pm

Session 126 - (2025-2026)

H 3259 General Bill, By Pope, Gilliam, Lawson, Chapman, Pedalino, McCravy, M.M. Smith, Davis, Holman, B.L. Cox,
Ligon and Gibson
Summary: First responder automobile insurance premiums

A BILL TO AMEND THE SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS BY ADDING SECTION 38-77-128 SO AS TO PROHIBIT
INSURERS OR AGENTS FROM CONSIDERING THE WORK-RELATED DRIVING RECORD OF A FIRST RESPONDER IN
DETERMINING THE PREMIUM RATE FOR THE FIRST RESPONDER'S PERSONAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE POLICY.

12/05/24
12/05/24
01/14/25
01/14/25
02/19/25
02/26/25

02/27/25
02/27/25
02/27/25
02/27/25
02/27/25
02/28/25
03/04/25
03/04/25
04/16/25

House
House
House
House
House
House

House
House
House
House
House
House
Senate
Senate
Senate

Prefiled

Referred to Committee on Labor, Commerce and Industry

Introduced and read first time (House Journal-page 146)

Referred to Committee on Labor, Commerce and Industry (House Journal-page 146)
Member(s) request name added as sponsor: M.M.Smith, Davis, Holman, B.L.Cox, Ligon
Committee report: Favorable with amendment Labor, Commerce and Industry (House
Journal-page 6)

Member(s) request name added as sponsor: Gibson
Amended (House Journal-page 20)

Read second time (House Journal-page 20)

Roll call Yeas-113 Nays-0 (House Journal-page 21)

Unanimous consent for third reading on next legislative day (House Journal-page 22)
Read third time and sent to Senate (House Journal-page 2)

Introduced and read first time (Senate Journal-page 11)

Referred to Committee on Banking and Insurance (Senate Journal-page 11)
Committee report: Favorable Banking and Insurance (Senate Journal-page 22)

Page 1 of 1



