

Session 126 - (2025-2026)

H 3259 General Bill, By Pope, Gilliam, Lawson, Chapman, Pedalino, McCravy, M.M. Smith, Davis, Holman, B.L. Cox, Ligon and Gibson

Summary: First responder automobile insurance premiums

A BILL TO AMEND THE SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS BY ADDING SECTION 38-77-128 SO AS TO PROHIBIT INSURERS OR AGENTS FROM CONSIDERING THE WORK-RELATED DRIVING RECORD OF A FIRST RESPONDER IN DETERMINING THE PREMIUM RATE FOR THE FIRST RESPONDER'S PERSONAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE POLICY.

12/05/24	House	Prefiled
12/05/24	House	Referred to Committee on Labor, Commerce and Industry
01/14/25	House	Introduced and read first time (House Journal-page 146)
01/14/25	House	Referred to Committee on Labor, Commerce and Industry (House Journal-page 146)
02/19/25	House	Member(s) request name added as sponsor: M.M.Smith, Davis, Holman, B.L.Cox, Ligon
02/26/25	House	Committee report: Favorable with amendment Labor, Commerce and Industry (House Journal-page 6)
02/27/25	House	Member(s) request name added as sponsor: Gibson
02/27/25	House	Amended (House Journal-page 20)
02/27/25	House	Read second time (House Journal-page 20)
02/27/25	House	Roll call Yeas-113 Nays-0 (House Journal-page 21)
02/27/25	House	Unanimous consent for third reading on next legislative day (House Journal-page 22)
02/28/25	House	Read third time and sent to Senate (House Journal-page 2)
03/04/25	Senate	Introduced and read first time (Senate Journal-page 11)
03/04/25	Senate	Referred to Committee on Banking and Insurance (Senate Journal-page 11)
04/16/25	Senate	Committee report: Favorable Banking and Insurance (Senate Journal-page 22)